

Ninth Circuit No. 02-35599

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

|                         |   |                            |
|-------------------------|---|----------------------------|
| CHARLES ADAMS, ET AL.,  | ) |                            |
|                         | ) |                            |
| Plaintiffs-Appellants,  | ) |                            |
|                         | ) |                            |
| v.                      | ) | Ninth Circuit No. 02-35599 |
|                         | ) |                            |
| THOMAS BALLARD, ET AL., | ) | Civ. No. CV99-1717-RE      |
|                         | ) |                            |
| Defendants-Appellees.   | ) |                            |
| _____                   | ) |                            |
|                         | ) |                            |

**OPENING BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Appeal from the United States District Court  
District of Oregon

The Honorable James A. Redden  
District Court Judge

PEARSON ♦ MERRIAM, P.C.  
Wendy S. Pearson  
216 First Avenue South, Suite 420  
Seattle, Washington 98104  
(206) 382-0590

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . . 1

II. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION AND STANDARD OF APPELLATE REVIEW  
. . . . . 2

III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES . . . . . 3

IV. STATEMENT OF FACTS . . . . . 4

V. ARGUMENT . . . . . 14

**A. Appellants State a Cause of Action under *Bivens* for Violation  
    of Clearly Established Constitutional Rights.** . . . . . 14

        1. *Fifth Amendment Procedural Due Process Rights in  
        Tax Cases Were Clearly Established and Knowingly  
        Violated* . . . . . 15

        2. *Fifth Amendment Substantive Due Process Rights  
        Were Clearly Established and Knowingly Violated.*  
        . . . . . 22

        3. *Fifth Amendment Right to Conflict Free  
        Representation Was Clearly Established and  
        Knowingly Violated.* . . . . . 26

        4. *First Amendment Right of Access to Courts Was  
        Knowingly Abridged.* . . . . . 28

**B. There Exists No Alternative Remedy Which Would Counsel  
    Hesitation In Holding Government Defendants Responsible  
    For Violation Of Appellants’ Constitutional Rights.** . . . . . 29

        1. *Wages v. IRS is Inapposite Because Statutory  
        Remedies Were Purposefully Impaired and  
        Defendants Have No Alternative Remedies.* . . . . . 30

|     |   |    |
|-----|---|----|
| 2.  | <i>The Damage Provisions of 26 U.S.C. § 7433 Are Unavailable.</i> | 34 |
| 3.  | <i>Motion To Vacate Tax Court Decision is Unavailable.</i>        | 35 |
| 4.  | <i>The Alternative Remedies Are Inadequate In Any Event.</i>      | 36 |
| VI. | <b><u>CONCLUSION</u></b>  | 37 |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

|   |               |
|---|---------------|
| <i>Abatti v. Commissioner</i> , 859 F.2d 115 (9th Cir. 1988) .....  | 36            |
| <i>Act Up!/Portland v. Bagley</i> , 988 F.2d 868 (9th Cir. 1993) .....  | 14            |
| <i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635, 639 (1987) .....   | 27            |
| <i>Bales v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1989-568. ....   | 4-6           |
| <i>Bill Johnson's Restaurants, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 461 U.S. 731 (1983) .....   | 29            |
| <i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of<br/>Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....                | <i>passim</i> |
| <i>Boddie v. Connecticut</i> , 401 U.S. 371 (1971) .....  | 34            |
| <i>Bothke v. Fluor Engineers &amp; Constructors, Inc.</i> , 834 F.2d<br>804 (9th Cir. 1987) .....                       | 3             |
| <i>Brady v. Gebbie</i> , 859 F.2d 1543 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> ,<br>483 U.S. 1020 (1987) ..... | 14            |
| <i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972) .....   | 18            |
| <i>Brinkerhoff-Faris Trust &amp; Savings v. Hill</i> , 281 U.S. 673 (1930) .....  | 15            |
| <i>Brookes v. Commissioner</i> , 108 T.C. 1 (1997) .....  | 15            |
| <i>California Motor Transport Co. v. Trucking Unlimited</i> ,<br>404 U.S. 508 (1972) .....                              | 29            |
| <i>Canton v. Harris</i> , 489 U.S. 378 (1989) .....   | 21            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Clipper Exxpress v. Rocky Mountain Motor Tariff Bureau, Inc.</i> ,<br>690 F.2d 1240 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982), <i>cert. denied</i> , 459 U.S. 1227 (1983) . . . . . | 25            |
| <i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992) . . . . .   | 22            |
| <i>Computer Programs Lambda, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>89 T.C. 198 (1987) . . . . .  | 32            |
| <i>Computer Programs Lambda, Ltd. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>90 T.C. 1124 (1988) . . . . .   | 27            |
| <i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998) . . . . .   | 22, 23        |
| <i>Daniels v. Williams</i> , 474 U.S. 327 (1986) . . . . .   | 22            |
| <i>Durham Farms #1 v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 2000-159 . . . . .  | 6             |
| <i>Foxman v. Renison</i> , 625 F.2d 429 (2 <sup>nd</sup> Cir. 1980) . . . . .  | 35            |
| <i>Giglio v. U.S.</i> , 405 U.S. 150 (1972) . . . . .  | 19, 26        |
| <i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254 (1970) . . . . .   | 26, 27        |
| <i>Hall v. City of Santa Barbara</i> , 833 F.2d 1270 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986) . . . . .   | 3             |
| <i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982) . . . . .  | 2, 14, 15, 37 |
| <i>Harris v. Roderick</i> , 126 F.3d 1189 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997) . . . . .  | 26, 27        |
| <i>In re Miller</i> , 174 B.P. 791 (BAP 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 81 F.3d<br>169 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1996) . . . . .   | 28            |
| <i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .   | 26            |
| <i>Kaplan v. U.S.</i> , 133 F.3d 469 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1998) . . . . .   | 33            |
| <i>Le Bid v. Hanson</i> , 894 F.2d 1124 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1990) . . . . .  | 29            |

|  |               |
|--|---------------|
| <i>Logan v. Zimmerman</i> , 455 U.S. 422 (1982) . . . . .  | 36            |
| <i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976) . . . . .   | 18, 26        |
| <i>Mullane v. Central Hanover Bank</i> , 339 U.S. 306 (1950) . . . . .   | 15            |
| <i>NAACP v. Button</i> , 371 U.S. 415 (1963) . . . . .   | 29            |
| <i>Nelson v. Silverman</i> , 888 F. Supp. 1041 (SD Cal. 1995) . . . . .  | 34            |
| <i>Phillips Petroleum Co. v. Shutts</i> , 472 U.S. 797 (1985) . . . . .  | 27            |
| <i>Phillips v. Commissioner</i> , 283 U.S. 589 (1931) . . . . .  | 2, 15, 34, 37 |
| <i>River City Ranches #4 v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo 1999-209 . . . . .  | 6             |
| <i>Rutherford v. United States</i> , 702 F.2d 580 (5th Cir. 1983) . . . . .  | 22, 37        |
| <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988) . . . . .   | 29            |
| <i>Shorthorn Genetic Engineering 1982-2, Ltd., et. al. v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>Docket Nos. 22003-89 to 28577-90 (Order dated 10 January 2001) . . . | 17, 36        |
| <i>Thomas v. Carpenter</i> , 881 F.2d 828 (9th Cir. 1989) . . . . .  | 24            |
| <i>Thomas v. Collins</i> , 323 U.S. 516 (1945) . . . . .   | 29            |
| <i>Todd v. United States</i> , 849 F.2d 365 (9th Cir. 1988) . . . . .  | 16            |
| <i>Transpac Drilling Venture 1982-12 v. Commissioner</i> ,<br>147 F. 3d 221 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .   | 28            |
| <i>United States v. Cross, Hoyt and King</i> , CR 98-529-JO<br>(USDC Or. filed June 27, 2001) . . . . .  | 17            |
| <i>United States v. Erne</i> , 576 F.2d 212 (9th Cir. 1978) . . . . .  | 19            |

*United States v. Goodwin*, 457 U.S. 368 (1982) . . . . . 24

*United States v. Ness*, 652 F.2d 890 (9th Cir. 1981) . . . . . 19

*Usher v. City of Los Angeles*

|                  |        |
|------------------|--------|
| 26 U.S.C. § 7408 | 19     |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7422 | 30, 33 |
| 26 U.S.C. § 7433 | 34, 35 |
| 28 U.S.C. § 1291 | 3      |
| 28 U.S.C. § 2107 | 2      |

### RULES

|                       |      |
|-----------------------|------|
| Fed. R. App. P. 3     | 2    |
| Fed. R. App. P. 4     | 3    |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 12    | 1, 2 |
| Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b) | 3    |

### REGULATIONS

|                                      |          |
|--------------------------------------|----------|
| 31 CFR § 10, et. seq. (Circular 230) | 20       |
| Treas. Reg. § 301.6231(c)-5T         | 8, 9, 21 |

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

|                                     |    |
|-------------------------------------|----|
| G.C.M. 37210, 1977 IRS GCM LEXIS 91 | 15 |
| H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 97-760 (1982)   | 32 |



|   |           |
|---|-----------|
| I.R.S. Manual 20.1.6 .....  | 19, 21    |
| I.R.S. Manual 8.11.1.7.5.2.1 .....  | 20        |
| Rev. Proc. 83-78, 1983-2 C.B. 595 .....   | 19        |
| Rev. Proc. 84-84, 1984-2 C.B. 782. ....   | 9, 20, 21 |
| The Tax Equity and Fiscal Responsibility Act of 1982 ("TEFRA"), Pub. L. No. 97-248, 96 Stat 324 ..... | 2         |
